
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 
Membership 

 
Chair - Councillor Nigel Simpson 
Deputy Chair - Councillor Sally Povolotsky 

 
Councillors: Imade Edosomwan 

Trish Elphinstone 
Andy Graham 

Nick Leverton 

Bethia Thomas 
Michael Waine 

Liam Walker 

Co-optees: Ruth Bennie Fraser Long   

Notes: Date of next meeting: 14 September 2023 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact:  

Committee Officer Scrutiny Team 

Email: scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive July 2023 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/PEO13072023


 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 All services and preventative activities/initiatives relating to children, young people, 
education, families and older people.  

 Enables the council to scrutinise it statutory functions relation to children, adult social care 
and safeguarding. Includes public health matters where they are not covered by the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 This committee will also consider matters relating to care leavers and the transition between 
children’s and adult services 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am 4 working day before the date of the 
meeting. 

 
About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Coun
[...]
ring loop is available at County Hall. 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Introduction and Welcome  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note on the back page  
 

4. Minutes of 30 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 and to receive information 
arising from them. 

 
The Committee is recommended to AGREE the minutes as an accurate record having 

raised any necessary amendments. 

5. Minutes of 30 June 2023 (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 
To approve the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 30 June 2023 and to 
receive information arising from them. 

 
The Committee is recommended to AGREE the minutes as an accurate record having 

raised any necessary amendments. 

6. Petitions and Public Addresses  
 

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are 
asking that requests to speak are submitted by no later than 9.00 a.m. four working days 
before the meeting, i.e., 9.00 a.m. on Friday 7 July 2023. Requests to speak should be 

sent to scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk   
  

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that, if the technology fails, your views can still be taken into account. A written 
copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9.00 a.m. two working days before 

the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than one A4 sheet. 

7. Children's Social Care Placement Sufficiency, Market 
Management, and Fostering  

 

 
The Committee requested a report so that it could understand placements for Children in 
Care, including what the Council is doing to ensure good value for money, placements 

near home and, also, how the Council’s actions are improving outcomes for Children in 
Care. 

 
Cllr Liz Brighouse, Cabinet Member for Children, Education, and Young People’s 
Services, Anne Coyle, Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Services, have been 

invited to present the report and to answer the Committee’s questions. 
 

mailto:scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

The Committee is recommended to consider the report, to ask any questions and to 
AGREE any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising from the report and 

discussion. 
 

Report to follow. 

8. SEND Task and Finish Group  
 

 
The terms of reference for the SEND Task and Finish Group were approved by the 

Committee at its meeting on 30 June 2023.  Cllr Povolotsky and the Scrutiny Officer will 
provide an update to the Committee on preparation for its meetings. 

9. Action and Recommendation Tracker  
 
 

To consider an updated on previously agreed actions and recommendations. 
 
The Committee is recommended to NOTE the status of current actions and 

recommendations having raised any questions on their contents. 
 

Report to follow 

10. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 17 - 60) 
 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the proposed work programme.  In deciding its work 

programme, the Committee is also asked to consider the relevance of any items on the 
Cabinet’s Forward Plan. 

 
The Committee is recommended to AGREE its work programme. 

11. Cabinet Responses to Scrutiny Recommendations (Pages 61 - 72) 
 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE Cabinet’s response to the report of the Home to 

School Transport Working Group 
Close of meeting 

 
 

 



 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expe
[...]
egistrable interests include:  

a) Any unpaid directorships 

b) Any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or 

management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your authority. 



- 2 - 
 

 

c) Any body (i) exercising functions of a public nature (ii) directed to charitable 

purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 

member or in a position of general control or management. 

 

Members Code – Non-registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

 



 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 30 March 2023 commencing at 10.00 

am and finishing at 1.00 pm 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Nigel Simpson – in the Chair 

 

Councillor Kate Gregory (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

Councillor Andy Graham 
Councillor Nick Leverton 
Councillor Michael O'Connor 

Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Liam Walker 

Councillor Sally Povolotsky 
 

  
By Invitation: Councillor Liz Brighouse, Cabinet Member for Children, 

Education, and Young People’s Services 

 
Officers: 

 

Whole of meeting Kevin Gordon, Corporate Director: Children’s Services; 
Hayley Good, Deputy Director of Education;  

Kate Bradley, Head of SEND;  
Marco Dias, Scrutiny Officer 

 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 

contained or referred to in the agenda for the and agreed as set out below.  Copies of 
the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

1/22 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

The Chair welcomed members, officers, and residents.  He welcomed Cllr 
Elphinstone to her new role as a member of the Committee and noted that Cllr 

Povolotsky would be joining the Committee from 1 April 2023. 
 

2/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Ruth Bennie and from Cllr Thomas (substitute: Cllr 

Povolotsky). 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

3/22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 

PAGE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

There were none. 
 

4/22 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
7/23 The Committee noted that the minutes recorded that the Council response to 

the Parent Carer Forum recommendations described in agenda item 7 would be 
circulated to the Committee.  The Committee was disappointed to have only received 

it on the morning of the Committee which had given no opportunity for members to 
consider the response.  There was a call for the item on SEND to be moved to a later 
date to enable proper consideration.  

 
The Chair was ask
[...]
thanked all speakers for attending and for their contributions. 
 

6/22 SEND DEVELOPMENTS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 

Cllr Liz Brighouse,  Cabinet Member for Children, Education, and Young People’s 
Services, attended to present the report on developments in Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND).  She was accompanied by Kevin Gordon, Director of 

Children’s Services, Hayley Good, Deputy Director for Education, and Kate Bradley, 
Head of Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND).  Cllr Brighouse introduced 

the report and explained that SEND had been one of the most difficult challenges 
faced by the administration since it took office when there was a £17m deficit in the 
High Needs Block.  That deficit had increased and it was a national issue rather than 

one unique to Oxfordshire. 
 

Cllr Brighouse reported that she had recently met councillors from across the country 
who had asked a minister at the Department for Housing, Levelling Up, and 
Communities (DHLUC) to raise the issue with the Chancellor of the Exchequer 

because, without it being taken off the books, local authorities across the country 

Page 3



 

were likely to go bankrupt.  At national level, leaders across the political spectrum 

were talking to representatives of local government to address the issue. 
 
Cllr Brighouse explained that the national SEND strategy which had been issued tied 

in with the approach taken in Oxfordshire to focus on support in local schools.  She 
reminded the Committee that the Council had applied for another two special schools 

but that those bids were not successful.  She described how the Council was 
considering how to better support resource bases within mainstream schools and 
how, not least as the grandmother of a 17 year old on the autistic spectrum without 

an EHCP, she is determined that the Council will make a positive difference to the 
lives of vulnerable children. 

 
The Director of Children’s Services reminded the Committee that 
[...]
ssue of expectation management was also raised and officers highlighted that 

an Education and Health Care Plan itself did not generally lead to a significant 
change in provision.  Rather, it collated the provision in place across different 
spheres. 

 
The Committee discussed whether it should establish a Task and Finish group to 

consider SEND provision and the Council’s performance so that it could be assured 
that officer confidence was justified and not misplaced.  Having been put to the vote 
by Cllr Povolotsky and seconded by Cllr Waine, the Committee resolved unanimously 
to ESTABLISH such a group.  The Committee also discussed whether it would prefer 

to meet six times a year rather than four times a year.  The Committee noted the 

Director of Children’s Services view that a new Task and Finish group as well as two-

Page 6



 

monthly meetings would lead to significant pressure on officers which would have the 

potential to detract from the progress being made. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the terms of reference would be discussed and 

brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

7/22 2022 PUPIL EDUCATION OUTCOMES  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
In order for the report on Educational Outcomes to be considered in appropriate 

depth, the Committee agreed to appoint a sub-group to consider the report. 
 

8/22 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
Cllr Graham introduced the report of the Home to School Transport Working Group 

and thanked members of the Group for their work as well as to the officers who had 
provided evidence to it.  Cllr Graham wished to pay particular thanks to Marco Dias, 
Interim Scrutiny Officer, for his support in producing the report. 

 
After discussion and exploration by the Committee, the Committee resolved to 
AGREE for the report to be adopted by the Committee and sent on to Cabinet with 

the following recommendations, as well as the report making clearer that the content 
of paragraphs
[...]
nsulted (i.e. at localities meetings) and that data on assessments is made 

publicly available. Route safety assessments should also consider both short 

and long term weather conditions. 

 

9. The Council to explore investing to save in supporting independent travel by 

increasing the budget, exploring delivery models and recruiting more 

independent travel trainers. 

 

10. Feedback from transport eligibility appeals to be used to improve digital 

capabilities (communications, guidance and data collection) and to improve 

outcomes. 

 

11. That the contents of this report be referred to the next Climate Action Program 

Board. 

 

9/22 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the status of current actions and 

recommendations. 
 

10/22 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE its work programme. 

 

11/22 CABINET RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 

There were none. 
 

Page 8



 

 

…………………………………………………….. in the Chair 
 
Date of signing …………………………………………………. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the extraordinary meeting held on Friday, 30 June 2023 commencing at 

3.00 pm and finishing at 4.40 pm. 

 
Present: 

 
Members: Councillor Nigel Simpson – in the Chair 

 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan 
Councillor Trish Elphinstone 

Councillor Andy Graham 
Councillor Nick Leverton 
Councillor Sally Povolotsky (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Michael Waine 
Ruth Bennie 

Councillor John Howson 
Ruth Bennie (co-opted member) 

 

  
By Invitation: Cllr Liz Brighouse, Cabinet Member for Children, 

Education, and Young People’s Services 
 
Officers: 

 
Whole of meeting Anne Coyle, Interim Corporate Director 

                                           Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 
Items 1-7   Stephen Chandler, Interim Executive Director 
 

 
 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda.  Copies of the agenda and reports  are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

1/23 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2023-24 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Proposed by Cllr Leverton and seconded by Cllr Waine, the Committee AGREED 

that Cllr Simpson would be Chair for the 2023-24 Council Year. 
 

2/23 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2023-24 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Proposed by Cllr Graham and seconded by Cllr Howson, the Committee AGREED 

that Cllr Povolotsky would be Vice-Chair for the 2023-24 Council Year. 
 

3/23 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
(Agenda No. 3) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

The Chair welcomed members of the Committee as well as residents, the Cabinet 
member, and officers.  He explained that this extraordinary meeting had been called 
to consider the data recently published by the Department for Education surrounding 

Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) because it was a subject of such 
great importance and the Committee needed to receive appropriate assurances. 

 
The Committee noted its dissatisfaction with the inadequacy of the audio equipment 
for those with hearing impairments and requested that this be raised with those 

responsible for meeting rooms. 
 

4/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Thomas (substitute: Cllr Howson) and from Cllr 

Walker. 
 

5/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 

PAGE  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
None were made. 

 

6/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 

Anna Antell addressed the Committee.  Ms Antell reminded the Committee that she 
had previously addressed it at its meeting in March 2023.  She updated members on 
her grandson’s experience and lamented the lack of support she had received.  She 

raised concerns that money paid by the Council to Calcot Services for the pr
[...]

 

The Committee requested information on the Liquid Logic case management system 
implementation and heard that the Council had withheld payment relating to some 

modules of the system.  The Committee requested information on the numbers 
affected and what number had been remedied.  The Interim Executive Director and 
the Interim Corporate Director were soon to meet the Managing Director to express 

their concern.   
 

Page 13



 

The Committee welcomed the refreshing commitment to openness, transparency, 

and support from officers.  The Committee noted that delivery was beginning to 
improve and that significant changes had taken place.  The Committee regretted that 
the report before it did not refer to the management changes referred to by the 

Interim Executive Director and agreed that such changes should be placed in the 
public domain.   

 
The Committee requested an update on the work of the Independent Education 
Commission.  The possibility of a Children’s Services Sub-Committee was suggested 

to the Committee as a means of regular and detailed scrutiny of the work towards 
improvement. 

 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report with further information to follow. 

 

 
 

 
  
 

8/23 SEND IMPROVEMENT TASK & FINISH GROUP  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered the terms of reference for the SEND Task and Finish 

Group and agreed that they should include the subject of sustainability of the 
improvements.  A restructuring of the order of paragraphs was agreed so that aims 

and objectives preceded the questions the group sought to answer. Timelines were 
explored, not least given the delay in being able to begin the work of the group.  The 
Committee also sought to ensure the remit of the group included acknowledging any 

positives identified and the Committee agreed that Cllr Povolotsky should chair the 
group, subject to the agreement of the group itself.  

 
The Committee also agreed that a simple summary of the terms of reference should 
be devised to ensure that residents were aware of what the Committee was seeking 

to undertake. 
 

The Committee was grateful to hear that the Interim Corporate Director welcomed the 
creation of the group and was committed to working with members so that they could 
appropriately scrutinise. 

 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the terms of reference and to DELEGATE 

minor editorial amendments to the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
 

…………………………………………………….. in the Chair 
 

Date of signing …………………………………………………. 
 
 

 
 

Page 14



 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
 

Work Programme 2023/24 

                                           People Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 

Cllr N Simpson Chair | Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer, richard.doney@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS  

 
Topic Relevant strategic 

priorities 
Purpose Type Report Leads 

13 July 2023 

Children’s Social Care 

Placement Sufficiency, 
Market Management 

and Fostering 

Create Opportunities 

for children and young 
people to reach their 

full potential 

To understand 

placements for Children 
in Care, including what 

the Council is doing to 
ensure good value for 
money, placements 

near home and how the 
Council’s actions are 

improving outcomes for 
Children in Care. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Cllr L Brighouse  

Anne Coyle 

14 September 2023 

Adult Social Care 

Demand Management 
and Assurance 

Prioritise the Health 

and Wellbeing of 
Residents 

 

To understand trends in 

performance. 

Overview and Scrutiny Cllr T Bearder 

Karen Fuller 
 

Review of the Digital 
Inclusion Action Plan 

Tackle inequalities in 
Oxfordshire 

To review progress 
made against actions in 

Overview and Scrutiny Cllr G Phillips 
Claire Taylor 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 10

mailto:richard.doney@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 
Work with local 
businesses and 

partners for 
environmental, 

economic and social 
benefit. 
 

the Digital Inclusion 
Action
[...]
d need to be assessed as reducing by one travelled 
child may not reduce the number of vehicles being used.   

2 Fit with Legal and national guidelines Yes  

3 Potential / predicted  carbon impact  

For each ITT pupil you could be reducing the carbon cost of a vehicle. However, the pupils 
that can travel independently are often on grouped transport and therefore the impact may 
be carbon neutral.   

4 Deliverability and timescales  
Budget has been made available in 23/24, the Business case is prepared for moving from the 
current model to the new better resourced ITT programme copying Best Practice.     

Conclusion and response: accept  
 
 
Recommendation 9: Feedback from transport eligibility appeals to be used to improve digital capabilities (communications, guidance and data 
collection) and to improve outcomes. 

   Impact Domain Comments  
1 Financial savings/costs  None.  
2 Fit with Legal and national guidelines Yes  
3 Potential / predicted  carbon impact 1yr, 5 yr  None  
4 Deliverability and timescales  From existing resources as part of the Council’s digital presence programme.   

 
Conclusion and response: accept  

P
age 72


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of 30 March 2023
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of 30 June 2023
	Minutes

	10 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan
	Forward Plan August to November 2023 Cabinet

	11 Cabinet Responses to Scrutiny Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 July 2023 commencing at 10.00 am 

and finishing at 11.30 am 

 
Present: 

 
Members: Councillor Nigel Simpson – in the Chair 

 

Councillor Sally Povolotsky (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

Councillor Trish Elphinstone 
Councillor Andy Graham 
Councillor Nick Leverton 

Councillor Bethia Thomas 
Councillor Michael Waine 

Ruth Bennie 
 
By Invitation:  Councillor Liz Brighouse, Cabinet Member for Children, 

Education, and Young People’s Services  
 
Officers: 

 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 

Anne Coyle, Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Services 
Stephen Chandler, Interim Executive Director: People, Transformation, and 

Performance 
Jean Kelly, Deputy Director for Children’s Social Care 
Caroline Kelly, Lead Commissioner – Start Well 

 
 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 

set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

1/23 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting. 
 

2/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

Cllr Walker had submitted his apologies. 
 



 

3/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 

PAGE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

There were none. 
 

4/23 MINUTES OF 30 MARCH 2023  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
It was requested that it be checked whether Cllr Walker had attended the meeting on 

30 March. 
 

An amendment was agreed to 7/22 to include “and all educational data.”  The Interim 
Executive Director: People, Transformation, and Performance, advised the 
Committee that it would be preferable for the Committee to consider the data in public 
at the earliest opportunity.  The Committee agreed to DELEGATE to the working 

group to make recommendations, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, 

directly to Cabinet if necessary and that it should report to the Committee as soon as 
was practicable. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Education, and Young People’s Services advised 
the Committee that, in previous years, verified results data had been considered in 

an all-member session in January.  The Committee agreed that such a member 
session seminar should also be organised at that point. 
 

An amendment to 8/22 was agreed to include “including the option of a moratorium 
being considered by the Committee” before “the Committee resolved to AGREE” in 

the second paragraph. 

 
With these amendments, the Committee resolved to AGREE the minutes of 30 March 

2023. 
 

5/23 MINUTES OF 30 JUNE 2023  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Committee resolved to AGREE the minutes of 30 June 2023.  Arising from its 

discussion at the extraordinary meeting on 30 June, the Committee resolved to 
AGREE the following recommendation to Cabinet arising from its discussion at its 

meeting on 30 June 2023: 

 
That the Council, insofar as it can within any potential restrictions relating to 

confidentiality, provides assurance to local parents and carers that the Council 
has taken significant steps to address its underperformance around SEND via 
a press statement detailing the recent changes within Children’s Services. 

 

6/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
There were none. 
 



 

7/23 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE PLACEMENT SUFFICIENCY, MARKET 

MANAGEMENT, AND FOSTERING  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 

Cllr Liz Brighouse, Cabinet Member for Children, Education, and Young People’s 
Services, Stephen Chandler, Interim Executive Director: People, Transformation, and 

Performance, Anne Coyle, Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Services, and 
Jean Kelly, Deputy Director Children’s Social Care, attended the meeting to speak to 
the report the Committee had requested on children’s social care placement 

sufficiency as well as market management and fostering. 
 

The Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Services gave an overview of the report 
and introduced the Deputy Director Children’s Social Care and the Lead 
Commissioner to the Committee and commended them for their work. 

 
The number of Children We Care For (CWCF) in Oxfordshire had been rising and 

that corresponded with what had happened in other areas of the country.  There were 
challenges across the system and Oxfordshire had not been immune from them.  
However, the Committee’s attention was drawn to the numbers having reduced and 

the successful targeting of the service’s work. 
 

The report sought to demonstrate that the right strategic and operational approach 
was in place to ensure that the Council has the right number of CWCF in the right 
placements at the right time.  It reported on the numbers over the past 12 months. 

There was a project supported by the Department for Education regarding hubs. 
 

The number of children had been rising which corresponded what happened in other 
areas of the country.  There were challenges throughout the system on how children 
were supported from a partnership perspective but that was strengthening.  The 

Council had been looking very closely at the children it supported ensure that they 
only became CWCF where that was personally appropriate.  The numbers had 

reduced as a result of purposeful activity.   
 
There had been increased oversight and scrutiny from senior officers to ensure the 

best child-centred decisions were made.  Work was to continue but there was a 
commitment to consider each child carefully as an individual.   

 
Support for the workforce was key and building its confidence to work best in a child-
focused approach was essential.   

 
In discussion with the Committee, the following points were noted: 

 

 That excellent outcomes for children were essential and that the 
Council needed to ensure that the leadership was supported in the work that 

was necessary to arrive at those outcomes;  

 That the Workforce Development Board was considering the wellness 

of staff and recognised there was a national challenge around children’s social 
work.  It was important to have sensible caseloads for social workers so that 
effective work was possible.  Because of the work undertaken in 2022 to 

reduce the number of children in the system, the average is approximately 18 



 

or 19 per social worker.  Newly qualified social workers have a maximum of 12 

and Heads of Service are alerted when a social worker reaches 20 to manage 
that.  Consistent progress had been made in the past 10 months. 

 The end of year figures for agency social care staff was 10% which was 

lower than south-east statistical neighbours.  The Council’s turnover was 12% 
compared to an average of 17% and so progress was being made. 

 A recruitment campaign was planned but was not yet in a position to be 
launched.  There was a commitment to wanting the right skills for social 
workers in Oxfordshire and a commitment to ‘growing our own’.  Agency 

workers were sometimes necessary for a variety of reasons. 

 One member had recently joined the fostering panel.  The 

reintroduction of what had been the corporate parenting panel was welcomed 
by the Committee. 

 Council services had been considered paternalistic, exacerbated by 
COVID, but partnership with families was important.  There were levels of 
need and intervention and interference were sometimes necessary but not 

always. 

 Unregistered placements for children were present in all local 

authorities.  Last year, there were 15 such in the county with very complex 
needs, often rooted in trauma.  Courageous professional conversations were 
necessary to deliver placements for some children who were particularly 

complex to place.   That number had reduced to one but had risen slightly 
again.  There was optimism that this would very soon reduce again as those 

children moved to registered provision.  The costs of supporting some of those 
children was in the region of £30k per week given the complexity of their need 
and the Interim Corporate Director and her team had been working closely 

with Health services to ensure effective and efficient partnership. 

 The Council had been successful in its bid to purchase four homes, 

including one or two that would enable staffing ratios to support those unable 
to live with others.  These homes would be provide accommodation for CWCF 

that was owned by the Council and which the Council would manage. 

 The Oxfordshire aspecct of the Link Programme, a regional programme 
covering Oxfordshire, Berkshire, and Buckinghamshire, which had been 

developed to support young people with a range of needs whom 
professionals, families, and carers found it difficult to help had been launched. 

 The Council was keen to join a regional recruitment campaign for foster 
carers and had increased its foster care allowances to be more competitive. 

 There was a mandatory national transfer scheme which required local 
authorities to accept children arriving who need placement on a rota basis.  
Until last year, each local authority had a percentage take linked to the 

population of the authority.  Oxfordshire was currently expected to receive 148 
children but had fewer than that.  The Council had bespoke supported 

placements which it was seeking to broaden.  A large proportion of those 
arriving were in their mid- to late-teens which had an impact on the number of 
care leavers. 

 
The Committee was grateful for the information provided by officers and requested an 

update to the Committee on the work of Adopt Thames Valley to a future meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report. 



 

 

8/23 SEND TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
Cllr Povolotsky advised the Committee that the group had created a Teams channel 

to enable easy collaboration between its members as they prepared to undertake 
evidence-gathering over the summer amongst practitioners, parents, and carers. 
 

9/23 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 

The Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that he would seek to update the action 
and recommendation tracker as far as possible before the Committee next met. 
 

10/23 WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE the proposed work programme. 

 

11/23 CABINET RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the response from Cabinet to the 

recommendations in the report of the Home to School Transport Working Group and 

requested an update on recommendation 5 on whether legal advice had been 
received and what the outcome had been.  The Chair of the Working Group, Cllr 

Graham, expressed his thanks to the parents who had helped the Council make such 
significant progress on its journey. 
 

The Committee agreed that it should seek an update on how the scheme was 
operating on its work programme in January and later in the academic year. 

 
 
…………………………………………………….. in the Chair 

 
Date of signing …………………………………………………. 

 
 
 

 
 


